Chapter 30.

Published March 25th, 1858.

An Acr to cede the Jurisdiction of the State of Wisconsin over certain Lands to the United States.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The jurisdiction of the State of Wisconsin Jurisdiction over such tract or parcel of land situate in the city of United States. Madison, the capitol of the State, not exceeding two acres, as shall be acquired or purchased by the United States, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining thereon a court house and post office, is hereby ceded to the United States of America, and shall be forever free from taxation, by or under the laws of this State, while the United States shall hold the title thereof; Provided. That nothing herein contained shall be so Proviso. construed as to interfere with or prevent the service of process issued out of any of the courts of this State upon such tract of land, or to interfere in any way with the jurisdiction of this State to punish crimes and offences against the laws of this State committed thereon. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

Approved March 20th, 1858.

passage.

Chapter 31.

Published March 25th, 1858.

An Acr to amend Chapter 48 of the Session Laws of 1856, in relation to Lumber drifted on Lands.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that part of section one, in chapter What is proforty eight, of session laws of 1856, after and including posed to the word "providing," in the thirteenth line of the printed laws, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 2. The logs, timber, lumber, &c., mentioned in Amendment. section one of this act, shall not be deemed the prop-

5

erty of the owner or legal occupant of the lands therein described at the expiration of the three years, unless he shall, six months previous to the expiration of the three years therein mentioned, give notice to the owner of such logs, timber or lumber, to remove the same, giving a description of the marks, if any, or of the kind of logs, timber, or lumber, and a description of the place where such logs, timber or lumber are situated, by giving written notice to the owner or owners of such logs, timber or lumber, and the description of marks, place of location, &c., as above mentioned, and by publishing the same, by posting said notice in three conspicuous places in the county, and publishing the same in some newspaper published in the county where such logs, timber, lumber, &c., may be, if there be one in such county; if not, then in some newspaper in an adjoining county, at least once in each week, for six successive weeks.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; and the owner or owners of said logs or lumber, before recovering possession of the same, shall pay all expenses for advertising or otherwise, as required by this act.

Approved March 20th, 1858.

Chapter 32.

Published March 26th, 1858.

Am Acr to change the time for holding Circuit Courts in the county of Adams, and to fix the time for holding the same in the county of Juneau.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Change of

SECTION 1. The terms of the circuit court shall be terms of courts hereafter holden in the county of Adams on the second Monday of June and the third Monday of October in each year, and in the county of Juneau on the third Monday of June and the fourth Monday of October in each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, summons, indictments, recognizan-Writs, summons, de, re- ces, and other proceedings, made returnable by any turnable.